• Inputs with observed variability (e.g., standard deviation or standard error of the
mean) in efficacy rates for current and new drugs based on formal meta-analyses

• Inputs with observed variability in rates of side effects for current and new drugs
based on formal meta-analyses

• Inputs with observed variability in rates of discontinuation for current and new
drugs based on formal meta-analyses

• Inputs with observed variability in drug-related or condition-related costs

In Box 11.9, we present an example of a one-way sensitivity analysis presented
in a tornado diagram.

Box 11.9 One-Way Sensitivity Analysis Results Presented as a Tornado
Diagram for a New Combination Therapy for Advanced Pancreatic Cancer
Sensitivity of results expressed as either per-member per-month or total annual costs to
assumed ranges of input parameter values (Danese et al. 2008, Fig. 4).

Administration cost

Gemcitabine cost

Duration of gemcitabine

Erlotinib cost

% Gemcitabine
as chemotherapy

Duration of erlotinib

Gemcitabine AE cost

Erlotinib utilization

Erlotinib AE cost

% to receive
chemotherapy

Medicare population

0.005 PMPM
30,000

0.013 PMPM
75,000

0.020 PMPM
120,000

0.021 PMPM
165,000

Cost PMPM and total cost difference (US $)

20 Wk

12%0%

88%53%

100%60%

32% 48%

−25%  +25%

−25% +25%

−25% +25%

−25% +25%

−25% +25%

9 Wk 15 Wk

12 Wk

Sensitivity analyses: Total cost difference and cost per member per month (PMPM) between erlo-
tinib + gemcitabine and gemcitabine monotherapy. AE adverse event. Values at the end of each bar
indicate either the low and high values used or the change from the base-case. (Reprinted from
Danese et al. 2008, Copyright 2008, with permission from Elsevier)

J. Mauskopf and S. Earnshaw

183

11.2.6  Reporting Model Validation

All validation of the model should be reported in the interactive computer program,
report, and publication. In Chap. 9, we have described how to validate the budget-